o&uxrT&K, ttd*^ r A * h a — f
Occasional Papers from the Museum of Victoria 3: 21-29 (1987) ISSN 0814-1819
CRUSTACEA LIBRARY
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
RETURN TO W-119
Types of Parastacidae (Crustacea: Decapoda) held in the
Museum of Victoria
Helen M. Lew Ton and Gary C. B. Poore

bunna" is definitely missing. As there are six syntypes in
the collection which could be Riek's (1969) "type" this lec-
totype designation is disregarded.
J903 SYNTYPE
(HOLOTYPE of Engaeus jumbunna Riek) This speci-
men is labelled as coming from Kongwak but it is more
likely to have come from Moyarra (see comments under
Engaeus jumbunna).
J3991 5 SYNTYPES
"Engaeus hemicirratulus near Thorpdale. Coll. by W.
Kershaw 3.90"-Smith label.
J3995 SYNTYPE
There are two labels with this specimen:
1. "Warragul, Gippsland D. Sir W.B. Spencer April
1920"-Smith label. This label has been annotated "En-
gaeus hemicirratulus det H.C. 1/9/34" by Ellen Clark.
2. "Kongwak near Jumbunna, S. Gippsland, Vic.
Presented by A.E. Kitson Esq. 13.2.02"-old label writ-
ten in pencil.
As the animal is not 50 mm long and does not have its
right chela enlarged, like Schuster's specimen from "Kong-
wak near Jumbanna" it is likely to have come from
Warragul.
J3999 SYNTYPE
"Engaeus hemicirratulus" — Oxford label.
"Engaeus hemicirratulus near Thorpdale Gippsd Coll.
by W. Kershaw 3-90"- Smith label.
J4001 SYNTYPE
There are two labels in this jar:
1. "Moyarra, near Outrim"
2. "South of Warragul, Gippsland, July 1982".
The specimen is too small, 41 mm, to be the specimen
from Moyarra, stated by Smith and Schuster to be 65 mm
long. It probably comes from South of Warragul.
J4101 SYNTYPE
"Engaeus hemicirratulus" —Oxford label.
"Warragul, Gippsland, Vic. Colld by Prof. Spencer" —
old label hand-written in pencil.
"Warragul, Gippsland. D. Sir W.B. Spencer, April
1920".
Engaeus ignotus Clark, 1939
Described from an unknown number of specimens, the
syntypes in the Museum of Victoria do not represent the
entire series. Clark stated that the length of the average
adult specimen is 75 mm, yet the largest syntype available
is only 60 mm.
J878 3 SYNTYPES
"Engaeus ignotus Clark. Types det. E. Clark"—type 2
label.
"Smithton, Tasmania. R.H. Champion, 25-10-1935"-
handwritten by Clark.
Engaeus jumbunna Riek, 1969
Riek (1969) based this species on a single specimen which
he described as a male, 65 mm long, with equal chelae.
The specimen (J903) labelled as holotype by Riek matches
this description and therefore is his material. The type lo-
cality, Kongwak, published by Riek is identical to that
given by Smith and Schuster (1913: 124) for one of the syn-
types of Engaeus hemicirratulus and is written on the label
with the holotype. However, this specimen does not match
the description of the individual of E. hemicirratulus from
"Kongwak near Jumbunna" mentioned by Smith and
Schuster which was 50 mm long and with an enlarged right
chela. It ties much better with their syntype from Moyarra
which otherwise cannot be accounted for. It seems prob-
able therefore that labels have been mixed and that
"Moyarra near Oultrim (= Outtrim)" is the type locality
of this species.
J903 HOLOTYPE
"Engaeus jumbunna Riek Holotype"
"Kongwak, near Jumbunna S. Gipsland, Vic. Presd by
A.E. Kitson 13.2.02"— old label written in pencil.
Engaeus leptorhynchus Clark, 1939

does not constitute designation of a holotype since it was
not done in her paper. Morgan's (1986) use of the term
"holotype" is a valid lectotype designation (ICZN 74(b)).
J875 LECTOTYPE designated by Morgan (1986)
"Euastacus bispinosus Clark. Type Glenelg River,
Victoria" — hand-written by Clark.
J873 PARALECTOTYPE designated by Morgan (1986)
"Eucastacus bispinosus Clark. Paratype"—hand-written
by Clark.
"Glenelg River, Victoria. Coll H. Pritchard."
Euastacus elongatus Clark, 1941
This species was described by Clark from more than one
specimen. There are seven syntypes in the Museum of Vic-
toria but these do not cover all the localities mentioned
in the text.
J874 SYNTYPE
"Euastacus elongatus Clark Type Echuca, Murray
River" — hand-written by Clark.
J6200 4 SYNTYPES
"Jamieson River, Vic. Pres. by Mr A. Hordern Dec.
1935"-hand-written by Clark.
J6201 SYNTYPE
"Murray River, Echuca, Victoria. Dr. Harris Oct.
1935"-hand-written by Clark.
J6216 SYNTYPE
"Murray River, Echuca, Victoria. Dr. Harris Oct.
1935"-handwritten by Clark.
Euastacus neodiversus Riek, 1969
All Riek's type material is in the collection.
J4531 HOLOTYPE
"Euastacus neodiversus Riek H O L O T Y P E " -
handwritten by Riek.
"National Park, Wilsons Promontory, 25.11.22. D. J.A.
Kershaw 28.11.22. In stream on E. slope of Sealers Cover
track about 1,000 ft about sea level."
J4532 PARATYPE
"Euastacus neodiversus Riek PARATYPE"—hand-
written by Riek "Vereker Range, Wilsons Promontory,
J.A. Kershaw, Xmas 1912."
Euastacus suttoni Clark, 1941
It is clear that Clark had a series of specimens of E. sut-
toni. Only one specimen is held in the Museum of Victoria.
Riek (1969) designated a lectotype by the words "Holotype
male in MN". The only specimen in this collection is a fe-
male, not labelled by Riek so may be considered a paralec-
totype only if the existence of Riek's male can be
confirmed.
J877 SYNTYPE
"Euastacus suttoni Clark Wyberba, Qld. E. Sutton"-
hand-written by Clark.
Euastacus woiwuru Morgan, 1986
All of Morgan's types are in the Museum of Victoria.
J4527 HOLOTYPE male
"Dobson's Creek, Dandenong P. Horwitz, 9.6.82."
J4528 5 PARATYPES
See Astacopsis kershawi
J4529 2 PARATYPES
"Euastacus woiwuru Paratypes Det G.J. Morgan" —
hand-written by Morgan.
"Euastacus cf. kershawi In a creek crossing Clegg Rd
at its lowest point near a railway bridge between Mt Eve-
lyn & Wandin. Taken in nets 4 pm—cloudy day in 2' water.
J. Kane /9/63"
J4530 1 PARATYPE
"Euastacus woiwuru Paratype Det. G.J. Morgan"—
hand-written by Morgan.